

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS D. MIMS,

Petitioner,

v.

ARROW FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD YARBROUGH
P.O. Box 11842
FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33339
(954) 537-2000

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
dgupta@citizen.org

Counsel for Petitioner

March 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction.....1

Statement2

Reasons for Granting the Petition.....6

I. The Circuits Are Intractably Divided Over
Whether the TCPA Divests the District Courts
of Federal-Question Jurisdiction.6

II. The Question Presented Is a Recurring Issue
of National Importance and This Case
Is An Ideal Vehicle for Resolving It.9

III. The Decision Below Is Wrong and Cannot
Be Reconciled With This Court’s Cases.12

Conclusion.....17

Appendix

Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion1a

District Court’s Order4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)	8
--	---

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1331.	
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 3(a), 105 Stat. 2395 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227)	
47 U.S.C. § 227 note.....	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(5).....	
47 U.S.C. § 227(f)(1).....	
47 U.S.C. § 227(f)(2).....	

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 102-178, at 3, <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968, 1970	
--	--

Miscellaneous

Ryan Eddings, <i>Seventh Circuit Splits from Sister Circuits Over Telephone Consumer Protection Act</i> , 18 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 257, 262 (2005)	
Fabian D. Gonell, <i>Statutory Interpretation of Federal Jurisdictional Statutes: Jurisdiction of the Private Right of Action Under the TCPA</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 1895 (1998)	

LAURA E. LITTLE,
FEDERAL COURTS: EXAMPLES &
EXPLANATIONS (2006)

Kevin Tharp, *Federal Court Jurisdiction Over
Private TCPA Claims: Why the Federal Courts
of Appeals Got it Right*,
52 Fed. Comm. L. J. 189 (1999)
